

University of Chicago Law School

## Chicago Unbound

---

Public Law and Legal Theory Working Papers

Working Papers

---

2017

### Amicus Brief in Class v. United States

Albert W. Alschuler

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Menna</i> and <i>Blackledge</i> Support Class’s Right to Challenge the Constitutionality of the Statute He Was Convicted of Violating, and His Claim Is in Fact Stronger Than the Claims Upheld in Those Cases .....	4
II. This Court’s Habeas Corpus Decisions Have Afforded Special Protection to the Right Not to Be Convicted Under an Unconstitutional Statute.....	7
III. This Court Should Not Preclude Defendants Who Plead Guilty from Obtaining Greater Protection of the Right to Challenge Unconstitutional Statutes Than Class Seeks In This Case.....	13
A. Post-Plea Challenges to the Constitutionality of a Defendant’s Statute of Conviction Before <i>Brady</i> .....	13
B. The Enhanced Power of Prosecutors .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Boilerplate Waivers.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	11
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	1, 4
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 93 (1963).....	20
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	13
<i>Bushell’s Case</i> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P. 1670).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Hinds</i> , 101 Mass. 209 (1869) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Bigelow</i> , 113 U.S. 328 (1885).....	9
<i>Ex Parte Parks</i> , 93 U.S. 18 (1876).....	9
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	10
<i>Hayes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968).....	15
<i>In re Moran</i> , 203 U.S. 105 (1906).....	9
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	18, 20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	1, 4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	18, 20
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>Norwood v. State</i> , 101 So. 366 (Miss. 1924).....	14
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	2, 10, 11, 23
<i>United States v. Curcio</i> , 712 F.2d 1532 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D. Ala. 2004) .....	16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Adam Liptak, <i>Justices’ Ruling Expands Rights of Accused in Plea Bargains</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 22, 2012 .....	21
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>A Nearly Perfect System for Convicting the Innocent</i> , 79 Albany L. Rev. 919 (2016).....	19
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Lafler and Frye: Two Small Band-Aids for a Festering Wound</i> , 51 Duq. L. Rev. 673 (2013).....	23
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>The Prosecutor’s Role in Plea Bargaining</i> , 36 U. Chi. L. Rev. 50 (1968) .....	1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>The Selling of the Sentencing Guidelines, in The U.S. Sentencing Guidelines: Implications for Criminal Justice 49</i> (Dean Champion ed., 1989) .....	17
Bill Otis, Comment on <i>One Notable Case Showing Impact of and Import of Lafler and Frye, Sent’g L. &amp; Pol’y Blog</i> (Nov. 26, 2012) .....	21
Bryan Brown, <i>The Right to Love: Fifty Years Ago, in Loving v. Virginia, the Supreme Court Made Mixed-Race Marriages Legal Across the U.S.</i> , New York Times Upfront (Jan. 9, 2017) .....	14
Federal Bureau of Prisons, Historical Information .....	16
Federal Bureau of Prisons, Statistics .....	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 .....	20
J. Vincent Aprile II, <i>Waiving the Integrity of the Criminal Justice System</i> , Crim. Just., Winter 2010 .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mark Galanter, <i>The Vanishing Trial: An Examination of Trials and Related Matters in Federal and State Courts</i> , 1 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 459 (2004) .....	18
Mark L. Miller, <i>Sentencing Equality Pathology</i> , 54 Emory L.J. 271 (2005) .....	18
Memorandum from Deputy Attorney General James M. Cole: Department Policy on Waivers of Claims of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel (Oct. 14, 2014) .....	22
Nancy J. King, <i>Plea Bargains that Waive Claims of Ineffective Assistance: Waiving Padilla and Frye</i> , 51 Duq. L. Rev. 647 (2013) .....	22
Nancy J. King & Michael E. O’Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005) .....	20
Paul M. Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Peter Westin, <i>Away From Waiver: A Rationale for the Forfeiture of Constitutional Rights in Criminal Procedure</i> , 75 Mich. L. Rev. 1214 (1977) .....	5
R. Michael Cassidy, <i>Some Reflections on Ethics and Plea Bargaining: An Essay in Honor of Fred Zacharias</i> , 48 San Diego L. Rev. 93 (2011).....	22
Robert K. Calhoun, <i>Waiver of the Right to Appeal</i> , 23 Hastings Const. L.Q. 127 (1995) .....	20
Roy Walmsley, <i>World Prison Population List 2</i> (11th ed. 2015) .....	19
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Taming Negotiated Justice</i> , 122 Yale L.J. Online 35 (2012) .....	21
Susan R. Klein <i>et al.</i> , <i>Waiving the Criminal Justice System: An Empirical and Constitutional Analysis</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2015) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard: Constitutional Rights as Public Goods</i> , 72 Denv. U. L. Rev. 859 (1995) .....	6
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Correctional Populations in the U.S. 2015</i> (2016).....	16
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing</i> 90 (2004) .....	16
United States Attorneys' Statistical Report Fiscal Year 2015 .....	17
Wikimedia Commons, <i>File: U.S. Incarceration Rates 1925 Onwards.png</i> .....	16
